

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

Chapter 230.

An Act to regulate winter fishing and to close the tributaries of certain lakes and ponds in Piscataquis county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish through the ice at any time for any kind of fish in any of the lakes or ponds lying wholly or partly in the county of Piscataquis, except in the following named lakes and ponds, namely: Boyd lake, Seboeis lake, Cedar lake, Ebeeme ponds, Schoodic lake, North and South Twin lakes, Pamadumcook lake, Ambajejus lake, Debsconeag -exceptions. lake, Nahmakanta lake, Chesuncook lake, Sebec lake, First Buttermilk pond, Big Benson pond, Big Huston pond, Center pond in Sangerville, Moosehead lake, Jo Mary lake, Caribou lake, Lobster lake, Chamberlain lake, Telos lake, Webster lake, Eagle lake, Allegash lake, Munsungan lake, Millinockett lake, Caucongomoc lake, Churchill lake, Chemquassabamticook lake, Grand lake, Second lake, Ragged lake, Pepper pond, Whetstone pond, in which lakes and ponds it shall be lawful during February, March and April for citizens of this state to fish for and take fish therein, with not more than five set lines for each famlawful for ily when fishing through the ice in the day time, and when under sumption. the immediate personal superintendence of the person fishing, and may convey them to their own homes for consumption therein but not otherwise; but no one during this time shall be permitted to catch more than twenty pounds, or one fish, of land-locked salmon, togue or trout in any one day.

Section 2. In addition to the tributaries to certain lakes and ponds in this county now closed by law it shall be unlawful to take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Davis stream in Willimantic, Monson pond stream which is a tributary to Davis stream, Vaughan stream which is a tributary to Long pond stream.

Section 3. Section five of chapter forty-two of the public laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, so far it relates to ice fishing in Piscataquis county, is hereby modified to conform to the provisions of this act.

Section 4. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a fine not exceeding thirty dollars and not less than ten dollars, and in addition thereto to a penalty of one dollar for each fish caught, taken or killed in violation thereof.

Approved February 6, 1901.

Снар. 230

Unlawful to fish in lakes in Piscataquis county.

-when fishing shall be

home con-

-esteh limited to 20 pounds.

Close time established for certain waters.

Section 5. chapter 42, public laws of 1895, modified to conform to this act.

Penalty.

397